BY ALDS PEREZ, ZAMARRIPA, PRATT, SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, WESTMORELAND, STAMPER

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Orlando Centeno.

WHEREAS,

ORLANDO CENTENO

passed from this life on June 7, 2023 at the age of 60 and services were held for family and friends at Rozga-Walloch Chapel, 4309 South 20th Street on June 13; and

WHEREAS, Orlando Centeno lived a fulfilling life in service of others as was demonstrated by his time working for the City of Milwaukee's Department of Neighborhood Services, the Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation, and before that serving in the United States Army; and

WHEREAS, Orlando Centeno will be remembered by his family, friends, co-workers and all those he came in contact with for his vibrant sense of humor, his positive outlook on life even during the most difficult times, and his willingness to work with others to teach and support them at any time; and

WHEREAS, Orlando Centeno leaves to cherish his memory is loving wife Wendy, his children Orlando Jr. (Sarah), Christopher, Alexander, Natalia and Isabel Ramirez, and his many grandchildren, nieces, nephews, in-laws and other relatives; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Orlando Centeno, who will be remembered fondly for the tireless service and passion he brought to the world; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Orlando Centeno.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, JoCasta Zamarripa, Andrea M. Pratt, Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, José G. Pérez, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, Lamont Westmoreland, and Russell W. Stamper, II and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 20, 2023.